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Gounty of Hafoaii

PLANNING COMMISSION

25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 « Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252
(808) 961-8288 Fax {808) 961-9615

CERTIFTIED MATY,

September 8, 1993

Ms. Michelle Higa, Board Member

Alcha Missions, Inc. dba Haumana
Christian School

PO Box 430

Keaau, HI 96749

Dear Ms. Higa:

Use Permit No. 54
Applicant: Aloha Missions, Inc. dba Haumana Christian School

Request: Amend Condition No. 4 (Pre-school/Daycare Activities)
of Use Permit No. 54 (issued to Chong Reiten)
Tax Map Key: 1-7-16:41 (Hilo Korean Christian Church)

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on

August 26, 1993, voted to approve the above-referenced request to
amend Use Permit No. 54, issued to Chong Reiten, which allowed the
establishment of an educational facility at the Hilo Korean Christian
Church. The property is located on the west (Hamakua) side of the
Volcano Highway in the vicinity of the Keaau Agricultural Lots
Subdivision, Keaau, Puna, Hawaii.

Approval of the amendment based on the following:

The granting of this request will be consistent with the
general purpose of the zoned district, the intent and purpose of
the Zoning Code and the County General Plan. The establishment
of an educational facility on a parcel located within the State
Land Use Urban District and the County’s Single Family
Residential-zoned district may be permitted through the granting
of a Use Permit. The site is located within an area designated
for Low Density Urban uses by the General Plan Land Use Pattern
Allocation Guide (LUPAG) Map. The General Plan LUPAG Map
designation of Low Density Urban would allow for uses which are
single family residential in character, ancillary community and
public uses, and convenience-type commercial uses. The proposed
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use would therefore be consistent with the Low Density Urban
designation. Mindful of the type of service the applicant will
provide to area residents, the proposed use will complement the
Land Use Element of the General Plan to "Designate and allocate
land uses in appropriate proportions and mix and in keeping with
the social, cultural, and physical environments of the County"
and to ". . . . encourage the development and maintenance of
communities meeting the needs of its residents in balance with
the physical and social environment."

The desired use will not be materially detrimental to the
public welfare nor cause substantial adverse impact to the
community s character or surrounding properties. The proposed
use will utilize existing facilities provided by the Hilo Korean
Christian Church during weekday hours from 7:30 a.m. to
3:30 p.m. The use of the existing church facilities during
these hours would not conflict with the single famlly
residential uses which existing in the immediate vicinity of the
subject property or the single family residential character of
the area by limiting the proposed use to working hours. To
accommodate possible extracurricular activities which may occur
at the facility, operation of the educational facility will be
limited to the hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., weekdays. To
further ensure that surrounding properties are not impacted by
the proposed use, it is recommended that an explicit restriction
of evening activities related to the educational facility use
and a monitoring of complaints and its disposition be included
within the conditions of approval. Plans submitted by the
applicant indicates a play area between the existing paved
parking area and the Volcano Highway. To ensure that activities
within this play area does not have any adverse noise or visual
impact to adjoining residential areas, it is recommended that
additional landscaping adjoining this play area be provided
along the property’s and northern and southern property

boundaries.

The granting of the proposed use will not adversely affect
similar or related existing uses within the surrounding area,
community or region. A Use Permit has never been granted by the
Planning Commission for a similar use within this portion of
Puna. As stated by the applicant, the proposed educational
facility was previously located at the Henry Opukahala Campus in
Keaau until its recent closing. The applicant is in the process
of relocating its program to other facilities, such as the
Trinity Communlty Church site. Therefore, granting of this Use
Permit would simply allow the applicant to relocate an existing
educational program which has not previously demonstrated any
adverse impact to similar uses within the region.
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The desired use will not unreasonably burden public
agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, drainage,
school improvements, police and fire protection, and other
related infrastructure. Water is available to the subject
property. Primary access to the project site is via the Volcano
Highway, which has a pavement width of 24 feet with 8- to
10-foot wide gravel shoulders within an 80-foot wide
right-of-way. The Department of Transportation, which has no
objections to the request, has recommended that the applicant
provide guardrails, if necessary, and a loading/unloading area
within the project site. As recommended by the Department of
Transportation, an appropriate student loading/unloading area
shall be designated on plans submitted for Plan Approval review.
We also recommend that guardrails, if required, be installed
prior to the establishment of the educational facility. Traffic
generated by the proposed use during the morning peak traffic
hours should not adversely impact the Hilo-bound traffic flow.
The limited number of students to be accommodated by the
educational facility should not further degrade the existing
traffic flow within the area. Therefore, it is recommended that
the proposed educaticnal facility be limited to a maximum of
30 students. Wastewater will be disposed of in a manner meeting
with the approval of the Department of Health. All other
utilities or facilities are or will be made available to support

the proposed use.

Approval of this amendment is subject to the following conditions
(deleted material is bracketed, new material is underscored):

1. The petitioner, successors or its assigns shall comply with
all of the stated conditions of approval.

2. [Plans for the proposed church facility, including parking
and detailed landscaping plans, shall be submitted for Plan
Approval review within one year from the effective date of
this Permit. Further, the plParking for all [of the
church] functions related to the church and educational
facility shall be maintained on the subject property, to
ensure that on-street parking will not occur on the Volcano
Highway. An overflow parking area should be provided for
on the subject property and shall be delineated on the
plans submitted for plan approval., [The detailed
landscaping plan shall include landscaping buffers in the
form of trees and shrubbery along the property lines, as
well as landscaping medials within the parking areas.]

3. Final Plan Approval of the educational facility shall be
secured from the Planning Director. Plans shall identify
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existing structures, play area, student loading/unloading

area, parking stalls associated with the proposed use and
landscaping along the property’s northern and southern and
western propertyv boundaries in the immediate vicinitv of

the play area. Parking shall comply with the requirements
of Chapter 25 (Zoning Code). Landscaping shall be provided

for the purpose of mitigating any adverse noise or wvisual
impacts to adijacent properties which may be generated by
the proposed plav area. Landscaping shall be provided to
the extent that a continuous, unbroken, heavy planting
gscreen, no less than 6 feet in height, is established prior

to _the issuance of a certificate of occupancy.

Construction of the proposed church and related
improvements shall commence within one year from the date
of receipt of Final Plan Approval and be completed within

two years thereafter.]

[Preschool or day-care types of activities shall not be

allowed.] The educational facility shall be established

{certificate of occupancy) within two (2} vears from the
effective date of this amendment.

Access to the property from the Volcano Highway shall meet
with the approval of the State Department of
Transportation, Highways Division.

An on-site drainage system shall be installed meeting with
the approval of the Department of Public Works.

If required, the applicant shall install quardrails along

the subject propertv’s Volecano Hidhwav frontage in a manner
meeting with the approval of the Department of
Transportation, prior to commencing operation of the

proposed educational facility.

The educational facility shall be limited to the
operational hours from 7:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m., weekdavs.
Evening activities related to the educational facility

shall be prohibited.

The educational facility shall be limited to a maximum of
30 students.

[7]20. All other applicable County and State laws, rules,

regulations and requirements, including those of the
Department of Health, Department of Public
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Works-Building Division and the Fire Department, shall

be complied with.

1l. An annual prodgress report shall be submitted to the

Planning Director prior to the anniversary date of the
approval of the permit. The report shall include, but not
be limited to, the status of the development and to what
extent the conditions of approval are being complied with,
and a detailed listing of public complaints or problems and
their disposition. If the applicant fails to comply with

the conditicons of approval or is unable to resolve anvy
public complaint(s), the Planning Director shall
investigate and, if necessary, enforce the appropriate
conditions. The Planning Director mav, as part of anvy
enforcement action or remedial effort, refer the matter to
the Planning Commission for review. Upon appropriate
findings by the Planning Commission that the applicant has
failed to comply with the conditions of approval or has
caused an unreasonable adverse impact on surrounding
properties, the permit may be suspended or revoked. This
condition shall remain in effect until all of the
conditions of approval have been complied with and the
Planning Director acknowledges that further reports are not
required.

[8]1l2. An initial extension of time for the performance of
conditions within the permit may be granted by the
Planning Director upon the following circumstances:

a) the non-performance is the result of conditions
that could not have been foreseen or are beyond the
control of the applicant, successors or assigns, and
that are not the result of their fault or negligence;
b) granting of the time extension would not be
contrary to the General Plan or Zoning Code;

c) granting of the time extension would not be
contrary to the original reasons for the granting of
the permit; and d) the time extension granted shall be
for a period not to exceed the period originally
granted for performance (i.e., a condition to be
performed within one year may be extended for up to
one additiconal year). Further, should any of the
conditions not be met or substantially complied with
in a timely fashion, the Planning Director [may] shall
initiate procedures to [nullify] revoke the permit.

This approval does not, however, sanction the specific plans
submitted with the application as they may be subject to change given
specific code and regulatory requirements of the affected agencies.
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Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact Rodney
Nakano or Daryn Arai of the Planning Department at 961-8288.

Sincerely,
A bt X J }}m«wfi .

Donald L. Manalili, Chairman
Planning Commission

RKN:jdk
LAloha03,PC

Xc: Honorable Stephen K. Yamashiro, Mayor
Planning Director
Pastor Seung Lee
Department of Public Works
Department of Water Supply
Department of Transportation - Highways
Department of Health
Fire Department
County Real Property Tax - Hilo
Plan Approval Section
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Mr., Chong P. Reiten
Bn 4512 _ S
Eesau, HI 56749

Deary Hr. Eeiten:

The Planning Commissic o hearing on
Yovember 17, 1987, voted to app \“M ;W;'Q %ﬁ&ﬁﬁﬁﬁiﬁﬂg Uue Pavmit
No, 34, to allow the gstablishment of a chureh on 5.4+ acres of land
at Hessny, Puna, Hawsii. : ' '

U - P é‘: P § e e g fur G ogm o T =] e« P
Aopproval of thiszs reguast is based on the foll oWl g

i

. The granting of the proposed use will he
@%@ general purpese of £he -z zoned district, the intent and
urpocse of the E§ﬁ¢ﬁ§ Code, and the County Gensral Plan., The

&%tﬁ%iﬁéﬁ%@ﬁﬁ of & gourch and related inprove ementy sltuated in
thae County's &iﬁg&& Family Residential fﬁ&} zone Aistriot may be
allowed throudh the granting of a Use Pernit by the PFlanning
Commission. [L should be further noted that tha soals of the
Land Use elewent of the General Plan states to "hesignate and
allocate 15&& uges in aporopriate proportions and in ksaping
with the sooi &1, cultural, sud phyeical environments of the
County.® The County Uenerazl Plan degignates this area for Low
Density uses. It is felt that the granting of this reqguest at
thig particular lecation will still mpaintain ths pregent
regidential environment of this ares of the Puna vgﬁ%?igt, The
proposed bulldinge will hHave a low profiile {(less than 23 feet at
ite highest ﬁﬁiﬁt}‘ ﬁa&ﬁﬁzativ@ig, the maximim allowabile heigh §
Timit within the 82 zoned district is 35 feet. Therelors, From
a physical stendpoinl, the low profile bulldings will bsa
compatible in helght with the exismting single family residential
developments in the z%maﬁiat@ area., The siting of Ehe proposed

conslstent with

Wﬁ :‘“ﬁ‘” x?
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chureh bullding and the pavilion in a2 centralized manner
provides ample buffer space to the adjacent propertles &
winimize &ﬁ? noise impacts 2manating from €he church use. The
property of sufficient size (5.4 acres) to provide for L
‘adecuats a%t%&&kﬁ and buffers to &iﬁzmlz& any other impacty from
~the pro @ﬁs@é uge ' :

?i% proposed use will not bhe ﬁ%$%£3&i3y ﬁ@ﬁgig ﬁ%&l_%g rh

public welfare nor cause subgtantial adverse : oy ehm '

Ceommunityis . charachker origo surrounding ﬁ:ﬁ%@fti@ .?ﬁ% landsz

I &3 %%ﬂ;ﬂ@iﬁh south and wggi are vacant, The @f@ﬁﬁ 1ed ohuroh
hullding and pavilion will be constrictsd in a central location
of the subisct proparty. Purther, the use of the church complex
on Bundavs and Wednesday evenings should not interfere with nor
cause any social or phyvsical impacts to the surrounding
properiies, Further, the aoplicant does not intend to uiilize
the facilities as » day-oare or nursery school,

The granting of the proposed use will not unreascnably
hurden public agenciss to v?ﬁ?l@@ roads and streebs, sewer,
%&t@z§ &ragﬁﬁg&g gchools, police éﬁé.fzzw f@taaﬁiaﬁ %aﬁ other

related infrastructure, Since all esae

gervices ars ?y@i able e y_,ﬁgzayﬁ

request will 8iso be In thes directicm of u%ef

pelley of tis ¥ cag
the A e

the utilization o
comrunity facilitie
standpoing, the i
not have Qﬁy_%ﬁﬁﬂr
ig providsd

@&i%% of aaig-%%w ehy

ar Agipuoh, from s inmbae

é& _ roh faﬁiliﬁ? will
hysiesl impacts on this sres. The property
esgantiszl wbilitids znd gervices, SR

£

b
e
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Baged on the above, it is determined that this psrticular
teagusst conforms to th@ gh %@liaag o8 t%mgégﬁéﬁ fﬁx the granting of a
Use Parmit,

.*\,ﬁ,

wpproval of this reguest is guh;&et o the following conditions:

la The petitiener, sucosssors cr its asslgns shall comply with
311 of the stated conditions of &@yfﬁ?ﬁgo

fiskg
o

@ian& fur the proposed church f&miiii ¢ including parking
and detniled Z@ﬁé%ﬁﬁﬁiﬁg plang, ﬁiaé& ﬁ@ subimitted for Plan
Approval review within one vear from the affective date of
this Permit. Further, che parking for 21l of the church
functions shall be maintained on the subisct proparty, toe
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ensure that ob-sgtreet parking will sot ocour on the Vol
Highwav. An overflow parking asrea should be provided ?@f
on the subject property and shall ﬁ@ delineated on kﬁ
plans submitted for plan approval. The detailed _ _
1%%&%?&%1%@ plan shall include landscaping buffers in tha
form of tf%@% and shyubbery along. the property lines, as
y%i& s landscaping medials- within tﬁﬁ parking areas.

‘ﬁ.

@ﬁn@%xuﬁtzéﬁ of the §t@?a3@§ church and relant :
lmprovenents zhall commensce within one vear from the date.
of receipt of Final Plan A?G:Q?@l and be completed within
bWl years &h@z@a@%$§,

Tres ﬁl DI ﬂﬁv~m?f@ LYDes Qf %et%viti&a ghall not be
21l '

Access bo the property from the Volcano Highway shall meet
with the &g@:@val of the Ztate ﬁ@gaztm@nt of
TX@%%Q%Etatgﬁﬁ, g%wa?q Division. e

aAn on=-site drainsge svetenm ghall be installed m%&tiwq with
the anprovael of the Dmpertment of Public Works, :

All other appliceble County and State laws, rules,
regulstions and reguireéments zhall be o _?E%Qﬁ %i%&;
An extenzion of time for the mmxgﬁg%& e of tio

con
within the permit may be granted by ths Plannin g i rag @
HHOn fﬁll&%i?ﬁ cipoumetances: &) the noneperformance is

the reault of conditions that conld not have % ar '*&z@*%ﬁﬂ_
or are hevond ths control of the applicant, successors or
zpgicns, and that are not the resule of tﬁ@ir fault oy
negligence; b) granting of the time extension wguiﬁ not be
contrary to the genersl plan or zoning codes ¢) granting of
the time extension would not be centrary to the original
reasons for the granting of the permit; and 4) the tipe
axtension granted zhall be for a period not to exceed the
veriod originally granted for vparformance {(l.e., a
condition Lo he ?@Eﬁﬁx%%% within one vear pav be exbended
for up to one additional vear)., Further, should any of the
conditions not be met or substantially complied with in 2
timely Ffashion, the director may initiate procedures to
nullify the Use Permit.

-
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Fleage fesl free 1o contact the Plany
any guestionsg on thie matter.

Dt (o

o

/f
Thomas B, Eriege

Qhaiz%%ﬂg ?igﬁﬁzﬁg Commission

oot Department of Public

Horks
Depsriment of #Hatey SBupply

County Real Property Tax Division

beo:  Plan Approval Section
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